# John Day Interagency Dispatch News Release



### **Malheur National Forest**



### **Oregon Department of Forestry**

August 10, 2008

For More Information: Mike Stearly, 541-575-3000

## Wildfire Update

Department of Forestry and Malheur National Forest crew's worked through the weekend containing and mopping up incidents located on state and federal lands.

The Sunshine Fire, located north of Forest Service Road 45 in the John Day Middle Fork area is now 100% contained. The fire is estimated to be 150 acres, and had no growth through the weekend. Crews continue to staff incidents throughout the Forest, and reports are that all incidents are proceeding well.

With the extreme fire danger continuing, everyone is reminded of restrictions on motorized use, campfires, smoking, and industrial use currently in effect.

To report a fire, call 541-575-1321.

###

### **ODF/USFS**

\*John Day Interagency Dispatch is an interagency communication-dispatching center, supporting lands in Eastern Oregon protected by the Oregon Department of Forestry, Malheur National Forest, Bureau of Land Management, and National Park Service.